
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING

Date: Tuesday, 22 September 2015

Time:  6.00 p.m.

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall,
Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH

A G E N D A  PART I Pages 

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES  

To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 9 June, 2015. 1 - 6

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

4. ACTION LOG AND HWB STRATEGY PRIORITIES UPDATE  

To receive a report of the Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 7 - 16

5. TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP REVIEW AND NEW PROPOSED 
GOVERNANCE AGREEMENTS FOR HWB  

To receive a report of the Head of Partnerships & Communities. 17 - 24

6. LOCALITY PLAN  

To receive a presentation of the Acting Director Service Development 
Children, Family & Education, and the Head of Governance, Planning & Risk 

Verbal 
Report

Public Document Pack



Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday, 22 September 2015

at Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group.

7. HALVE IT HIV PLEDGE  

To receive a report of the Consultant in Public Health. 25 - 30

8. CAMHS TRANSFORMATION PLAN UPDATE  

To receive a report of the Acting Director Service Development Children, 
Family & Education and the Associate Director of Transformation NHS 
Trafford CCG. 31 - 36

9. BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) UPDATE  

To receive a report of the Chief Operating Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 37 - 42

10. TRAFFORD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE  

To receive a report of the Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 43 - 48

11. TRAFFORD COUNCIL UPDATE  

To receive a report of the Acting Director Service Development Children, 
Family & Education. 49 - 52

12. PATIENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT UPDATE  

To receive a report of the Chairman of HealthWatch Trafford. 53 - 98

13. KEY MESSAGES  

To consider the key messages from the meeting.

14. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

R. Bellingham, A. Day, Dr N. Guest (Chairman), Cllr J. Harding, G. Heaton, B. 
Humphrey, Cllr M. Hyman, G. Lawrence, Supt Liggett, M. McCourt, S. Nicholls, J. 
Pearce, A. Razzaq, S. Webster and Cllr A. Williams (Vice-Chairman)

Further Information



Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday, 22 September 2015

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Chris Gaffey, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer.
Tel: 0161 912 2019
Email: chris.gaffey@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on 14 September, 2015 by the Legal and Democratic Services 
Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH.

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting.

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

9 JUNE 2015

PRESENT 

Dr. N. Guest (Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Trafford CCG) Chair
Councillor A. Williams (Executive Member, Adult Social Services and Community 
Wellbeing) Vice-Chair
A. Day (Chair, HealthWatch Trafford)
Councillor J. Harding (Shadow Executive Member, Adult Social Services and 
Community Wellbeing)
Councillor M. Hyman (Executive Member for Children’s Services)
J. Pearce (Acting Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing) 
A. Razzaq (Director of Public Health) 

Also Present
J. Colbert (Acting Director Service Development Children, Family & Education)
J. Crossley (Associate Director of Commissioning, Trafford CCG)
S. Gardner (Central Manchester Foundation Trust, NHS)
Councillor J. Lloyd (Shadow Lead Member for Integration of Health and Social 
Care)
K. Purnell (Head of Partnerships & Communities)
Councillor B. Shaw (Lead Member for Integration and Social Care)
J. Whyte (Data Innovation and Policy Specialist)

In attendance
C. Gaffey (Democratic & Scrutiny Officer)

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from D. Banks, G. Lawrence, Supt Liggett, 
M. McCourt and S. Webster

1. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2015/16, INCLUDING CHAIRMAN AND 
VICE-CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED: That the membership including Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board for the Municipal Year 2015/16, as 
determined by Council at the Annual Meeting held on 28 May, 2015, be 
noted.

2. TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE COMMITTEE 2015/16 

RESOLVED: That the Committee’s Terms of Reference (ToR) as agreed at 
the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 28 May, 2015, be noted.

3. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting 
held on Tuesday 3 March 2015, be approved as a correct record.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Health and Wellbeing Board 
9 June 2015

2

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Interest was declared by Councillor Joanne Harding, who is a Senior Manager at 
Self Help Services, a mental health crisis service which is commissioned in 
Trafford.

Interest was also declared by Councillor Mrs Judith Lloyd who confirmed she 
works for the Stroke Association, based at Salford Royal.

5. ACTION LOG 

RESOLVED: That the progress against the actions on the Action Log be 
noted.

6. GREATER MANCHESTER HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE DEVOLUTION AND 
NEXT STEPS 

The Board received a joint presentation of the Chief Operating Officer, NHS 
Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group, the Acting Corporate Director, Children, 
Families and Wellbeing, and the Director of
[...]
ding an update on the progress of the Better Care 
Fund for Trafford and the progress of the individual schemes.

It was confirmed following approval by NHS England, that Trafford CCG and 
Trafford Council are now making progress to deliver the schemes. It was also 
noted that the joint financial plan is currently being finalised, and it was hoped that 
the report would be ready to be presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board at 
the next meeting.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

8. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) UPDATE 

The Board received a report of the Director of Public Health describing the future 
vision and plans for the Trafford Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). The 
report explained that the redesign and refresh of the intelligence in the Trafford 
JSNA would take place during 2015/16, with initial outputs planned for September 
2015.

To accompany the report, the Board received an interactive presentation of the 
Data Innovation and Policy Specialist. The presentation showed Members a new 
tool that was being developed, using public data to create an interactive map of 
Trafford and its needs. It was confirmed that the ‘go live’ date would be in 
September 2015.

The Board thanked the Data Innovation and Policy Specialist for the presentation, 
and looked forward to using the new tool in future.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the JSNA refresh 2015/16 work plan as outlined in Appendix B be 
noted.

(2) That the Chairman would contact Board Members to request they identify a 
JSNA lead from their organisation which will attend the JSNA steering 
group and support the contribution of their organisation to the work 
programme.

(3) That the JSNA Steering Group will report into the Health and Well Being 
Programme Delivery Group.

9. TRAFFORD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE 

The Board received a report of the Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group, providing an update on the work of the NHS Trafford 
Clinical Commissioning Group and providing information and progress on key 
commissioning activities. It considered locality specific issues and referenced links 
to Greater Manchester and national issues where relevant.

Page 3



Health and Wellbeing Board 
9 June 2015

4

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

10. TRAFFORD COUNCIL UPDATE 

The Board received a report of the Acting Corporate Director, Children, Families 
and Wellbeing, apprising Health and Wellbeing Board members on the current 
progress of key projects led by the commissioning service.

The Director of Public Health brought the Treasury’s announcement to pursue an 
in year reduction of £200million in Public Health allocations to the Board’s 
attention. He advised that specific details are yet to be confirmed, and until these 
details are known the Board would be unable to discuss the next steps.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

11. HEALTHWATCH TRAFFORD UPDATE 

The Board received a report of the Chairman of HealthWacth Trafford, providing 
an update on the work of Healthwatch Trafford since the last Board meeting.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

12. HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD AND DEVELOPMENT WORKSHOP 
CONFIRMED DATES FOR 2015/16 

The Board received a report of the Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group, informing the Board of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting dates for 2015/16.

As the Joint Health and Overview and Scrutiny Committee had a meeting 
arranged for the same date, it was agreed that the Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting due to be held on 12 January 2016, would be rescheduled for 26 January, 
2016.
 

RESOLVED: That the dates be agreed, incorporating the above change.

13. TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

The Board received a report of the Head of Partnerships and Communities setting 
out the key community engagement activities planned as part of the 
implementation of locality working, including the stakeholder workshops, the 
borough-wide marketing campaign, and the ‘community builder’ development 
sessions for front-line staff.

RESOLVED: That the Board note the report and ensure relevant staff 
members attend the Locality Partnership Stakeholder Events and 
Community Building training.

Page 4



Health and Wellbeing Board 
9 June 2015

5

14. HEALTH & WELLBEING SUPPLEMENTARY STATEMENT 

The Board received a report of the Director of Public Health updating the Health 
and Well Being Board on the status of the Trafford Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA) supplementary statement as at 1st April 2015.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.10 pm and finished at 8.30 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Health & Well Being Board 
Date: 22nd September
Report for: Information
Report of: Dr Nigel Guest, Chair of Health and Wellbeing Board 

Report Title

Health and Wellbeing Board Action Log 9th June 2015

Purpose

The Action Log provides an update on the actions from the Health and Wellbeing 
Board meeting on 9th June 2015 

Recommendations

That the actions are confirmed as complete at the Health and Wellbeing Board.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Sarah Keen, Senior Partnerships & Communities Officer  x3881

1Page 7

Agenda Item 4



ACTIONS ARISING:  Health and Wellbeing Board Meeting 9th June 2015

Action 
Ref 
No.

Meeting 
Date

Item 
No.

Item Action Action Lead Status

1 09/06/15 4 Minutes of 
the 9th June 
HWB 
Meeting

To be approved by Nigel Guest 
and to be agreed by Board 
Members

Nigel Guest
and

Democratic 
Services

Action to be 
agreed at 

HWBB 
15/09/15

2 09/06/15 7 GM Health & 
Social Care 
Devolution

Abdul Razzaq to source further 
information for Members on 
devolution of funds in relation to 
good indicators in Trafford

Abdul 
Razzaq

Action to be 
presented at 

HWBB
15/09/15

3 09/06/15 7 GM Health & 
Social Care 
Devolution – 
additional 
presentation

Task and finish gr
[...]
 the proposals for the Principles, Structures and Processes of 
the Trafford Partnership

Purpose and Summary

This report, based on one which went to the Partnership Executive on 17th September, 
provides an update on review of the Trafford Partnership and the latest proposals which 
are being considered by the Partnership Executive. It asks the Health and Well Being 
Board to consider how these proposals connect with the wider review of the Board.

Recommendation(s)

The HWBB notes the contents of this report and:
 Comments on how these proposals connect with the wider review of the HWBB
 Comments on future membership of the HWBB
 Comments on the viability of HWBB meeting quarterly in a morning as part of 

the whole day approach to TP meetings in the future
 Supports the proposal for the November 19th TP event to have a health related 

theme

Contact person for further information:

Name: Kerry Purnell          Extension: 0161 912 2115

1 The review of the Trafford Partnership       

1.1 Earlier in 2015, in the light of certain strategic pieces of work such as Devolution, Locality 
Working, Health and Social Care integration and the Early Help Delivery model it was 
fortuitous to review whether the current Trafford Partnership structures are and will be fit 
for purpose for the short, medium and longer term.

1.2 In addition recent inspections and annual review processes had led to concerns about 
how strategies, and delivery against them, are shared, understood and aligned across the 
Trafford Partnership structures. 

1.3 As part of the review the following work has been undertaken:
 Mapping the existing strategies, meeting structures, reporting lines and   
         membership within each Thematic Partnership and to highlight any key 
         observations (reported to the Partnership Executive at the end of March 2015). 
         This process highlighted that there were too many strategies; thematics operate 

in silos and there is a lack of understand
[...]
020.

Recommendation(s)

 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the actions that are already in 
place in Trafford to identify and test people at risk of HIV

 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to recommend that all primary care 
health professionals should routinely offer and recommend an HIV test to 
patients at high risk in line with British HIV Association (BHIVA) guidelines. 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to give support for public health to 
work with local community organisations to promote HIV testing among high 
risk groups.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Paula Whittaker, Consultant in Public Health 
Extension: 1936

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



Page 2

TRAFFORD HALVE IT HIV PLEDGE

1.0INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1. HIV needs to be treated as a chronic condition rather than as a fatal illness.  

1.2. There is no need for more counselling prior to an HIV test than for any other 
testing. 

1.3. It is important that we reduce late diagnosis rates of HIV as the prognosis for 
individuals with the disease is greatly improved if treatment can be started in a 
timely manner, and early diagnosis can reduce the risk of onward 
transmission.

1.4. Diagnosed prevalence of HIV is increasing in England generally and also in 
the North West and in Trafford (Figure 1). There was 13% increase in the rate 
in England between 2010 and 2013 and 24% increase in Trafford in the same 
period.

2010 2011 2012 2013
.00

.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

England North West Trafford

HIV diagnosed prevalence rate / 1,000 aged 15-59 in England, North West and Trafford, 2010 to 2013

Fig 1: HIV diagnosed prevalence rate
Source of data: PHE, 2014

1.5. Sexual health data from PHE shows that in Greater Manchester, the highest 
HIV diagnosed prevalence rates in people aged 15-59 years were in 
Manchester (5.8) and Salford (4.8) followed by Bury and Trafford (both 
approximately 2) as shown in Figure 2 below.

Pa
[...]
 related to HIV.

3.8 In order to raise awareness and aid identification of high risk patients in 
primary care an education session will focus on delivery of sexual health care 
in primary care for nurses and GPs in January 2016. 

3.9 To support primary care in promoting the uptake of HIV tests among those at 
risk, local voluntary organisations, such as Voice of BME in Old Trafford, will 
be asked to raise awareness of the risk factors for HIV and the importance of 
early testing with their contacts. 

3.10 POST EXPOSURE PROPHYLAXIS

3.11 We currently routinely offer post exposure prophylaxis as part of our HIV 
prevention offer. Recent research has shown that pre-exposure prophylaxis 
can also be effective in reducing the spread of HIV.  However the cost of this 
is extremely high; individuals remain at risk of other sexually transmitted 
infections; and it may undermine efforts to increase the consistent use of 
condoms, which are by far the most cost effective method of preventing HIV.  
Within Public Health Trafford we would recommend that no decisions on pre-
exposure prophylaxis should be made until NICE has reviewed the evidence 
for this.

4.0 RECOMMEMDATIONS

4.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the actions that are already 
in place in Trafford to identify and test people at risk of HIV

4.2 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to recommend that all primary care 
health professionals should routinely offer and recommend an HIV test to 
patients at high risk in line with British HIV Association (BHIVA) guidelines. 

4.2 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to give support for public health to 
work with local community organisations to promote HIV testing among high 
risk groups. 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Health & Wellbeing Board 
Date: September 2015
Report for: Information
Report of: CAMHS Local Transformation Plan update 

Report Title

Trafford CAMHS Local Transformation Plan

Purpose

The report provides an overview of the progress of the CAMHS review to date and 
key actions going forward associated with the development of the Local 
Transformation Plan.
 

Recommendations

For the Board to note the information in the report and to agree to support the future 
sign off of the Local Transformation Plan for Children and Young People’s Mental 
Health and Wellbeing

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Claire Ball Phone 912 4089

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



1.0 Introduction and Background

1.1 As agreed in the NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Five 
Year Plan, a review of Trafford’s Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service 
(CAMHS) is underway.  It is currently on target against its agreed milestones.  
The steering group has good attendance and is working to govern the actions 
of the review. 

1.2 Trafford CAMHS is a well-established local service that is part of the 
integrated children and young people’s service model. It is currently provided   
by Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust. It is commissioned by Trafford CCG 
and to a lesser extent Trafford Council (the funding split for 2015/2016 being 
63:37%). 

2.0 CAMHS review

2.1   In March 2015, work started on reviewing our tier 2 targeted and tier 3   
specialist CAMHS provision. We want to ensure that the service is able to 
provide a clinically safe, cost effective and efficient quality service to meet the 
changing mental health needs of the GP registered and/or resident population 
(aged under 18) in Trafford; to review workforce competency and skills; to 
make best use of, and prioritise, the available resource.

The key drivers for the review are as follows:

 A need to re-consider the service model and associated pathways in the 
light of  changing mental health needs of the Trafford population of 
children and young people, for example, increasing incidents of self-harm, 
increasing eating disorder prevalence and a 
[...]
ommissioning 
Group 

Purpose

The report provides an update on the work of the NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group and provides information and progress on key 
commissioning activities. It considers locality specific issues and references 
links to Greater Manchester and national issues where relevant. 

Recommendations

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the update report.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Gina Lawrence, Chief Operating Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning 
Group

Phone: 0161 873 9692

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



NHS TRAFFORD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This report provides an update to the Health and Wellbeing Board on key 
commissioning activities undertaken since the update provided at the last 
Health and Wellbeing Board meeting. This considers locality specific issues 
referencing links to Greater Manchester and national issues where relevant.

2.0 PART 1: COMMISSIONING ACTIVITIES UPDATE

2.1 Trafford Care Co-ordination Centre (TCCC): Implementation update 

Following successful phase 1 go-live with the Referral Management Booking 
and Peer to Peer Review Services in July, implementation remains on-track 
for phase 2 go-live currently scheduled for week commencing Monday 19 
October.

At this stage it is anticipated that complex care, discharge and referral 
management services will commence as a core part of phase 2 go-live. 
Significant planning and development activity is well underway with partner 
organisations critical to go-live which has included process re-design and IT 
technical requirements to support via patient data flows. 

To date partner engagement has been very positive and supportive; partners 
will be required to commit significant time during September and through 
October to support required process and IT development activities and 
training.

The Implementation Sub Groups are continuing to play a vital role in both

Minutes of the meeting


1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

22 SEPTEMBER 2015

PRESENT 

Dr N. Guest (Chairman) Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Trafford CCG
Cllr B. Shaw (Vice-Chair) Lead Member for Integration of Health and Social Care
A. Day Chairman of HealthWatch, Trafford
Cllr J. Harding Trafford Council
G. Heaton Deputy Chief Executive, CMFT
Cllr M. Hyman Executive Member for Children's Services
G. Lawrence Chief Operating Officer, NHS Trafford CCG
Supt J. Liggett Greater Manchester Police
J. Pearce Acting Corporate Director, CFW
A. Razzaq Director of Public Health
S. Webster Director, Blusci

In attendance
J. Colbert Acting Director Service Development, CFE
J. Crossley Associate Director of Commissioning, Trafford CCG
A. Hackney Associate Director of Transformation, Trafford CCG
K. Purnell Head of Partnerships & Communities

Also in attendance
C. Gaffey Democratic & Scrutiny Officer
S. Grant Senior Partnerships & Communities Officer

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from R. Bellingham, M. McCourt and 
Councillor A. Williams.

15. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2015, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Interest was declared by Councillor Joanne Harding, who is a Senior Manager at 
Self Help Services, a mental health crisis service which is commissioned in 
Trafford.

17. ACTION LOG AND HWB STRATEGY PRIORITIES UPDATE 

RESOLVED: That the progress against the actions on the Action Log and 
the delivery of Health and Wellbeing Board Priorities be noted.



Health and Wellbeing Board 
22 September 2015

2

18. TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP REVIEW AND NEW PROPOSED GOVERNANCE 
AGREEMENTS FOR HWB 

The Board received a report of the Head of Communities and Partnerships, 
Trafford Council. The report, based on an earlier report which was brought to the 
Partnership Executive on 17 September, provided an update on the review of the 
Trafford Partnership and the latest proposals which were being considered by the 
Partnership Executive. It asked the Health and Well Being Board to consider how 
these proposals connected with the wider review of the Board.

Some Board Members questioned the perceived omission of the Third Sector from 
the plans presented in the report, and questions were raised about the plans’ 
complexity as well as accessibility for residents. It was advised that the plans in 
the report were already dramatically simplified from previous drafts, but it was 
agreed that there was still work to be done and that these plans were not final. It 
was mentioned that the Stronger Communities Board would be in place to discuss 
community engagement.

Members commented that each Board’s structure and remit would need to be 
clearly defined, as well as the relationships between the different Boards. This 
would be particularly important to ensure duplication of work by different Boards 
would be kept to a minimum.

The general feeling amongst the Board was that if Members received enough 
notice of the dates, then altering the meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
to be quarterly morning meetings would be possible.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the above comments on the proposals be noted.

(3) That the Board supports the proposal for the November 19 Trafford 
Partnership event to have a health related theme.

19. LOCALITY PLAN 

The Board received a presentation of the Acting Corporate Director, Children, 
Families and Wellbeing, the Acting Director Service Development Children, Family 
& Education, and the Head of Governance, Planning & Risk at Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group. It was confirmed that an electronic copy of the 
presentation would be circulated to Members after the meeting.

The presentation gave the Board a progress update on Health & Social Care 
Devolution and how this related to the Locality Plan. The background and vision of 
the Greater Manchester Devolution plans were outlined, before moving on to 
discuss the strategic plans. There was an emphasis on making significant 
progress on closing the financial gap, with a view of achieving fiscal neutrality.



Health and Wellbeing Board 
22 September 2015

3

The Board were informed of the governance structures in place including the 
Greater Manchester Strategic Partnership Board and the Greater Manchester 
Joint Commissioning Board. Governance developed at Greater Manchester level 
would be supplemented by increasingly integrated arrangements at a locality / 
district level.

Board Members were advised that a working group had been established to draft 
the Locality Plan, chaired by the Acting Corporate Director for Children, Families & 
Wellbeing. The plan would articulate the health and social care vision for 2020 and 
how the financial gap in funding would be delivered. The Trafford Care 
Coordination Centre would be positioned as the ‘big idea’, and from this all other 
transformational developments would be positioned. 

Finally, the Board were made aware that further engagement events had been 
planned; one for 6 October 2015, and another would be arranged for the third 
week in October, 2015. 
 
Questions were asked about Trafford’s responsibilities regarding the £2billion 
budget deficit and how this would fit in with the Locality Plan. It was advised that 
the corporate social responsibilities would be revealed on 25 November, giving a 
clearer picture of the situation. Questions were also answered regarding the 
Trafford Care Coordination Centre’s design and function, and it was agreed that 
the Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group and the Central Manchester University 
NHS Foundation Trust would get together to discuss this further. It was confirmed 
that the Locality Plan would be made available to the public once complete.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.

20. HALVE IT HIV PLEDGE 

The Board received a report of the Consultant in Public Health, detailing Trafford’s 
pledge to halve the proportion of people diagnosed late with HIV (CD4 count 
<350mm3) by 2020.

It was confirmed that the report had already been taken to a meeting of the full 
Council and the pledge was adopted by Trafford. Discussions were had on how 
awareness of the campaign could be raised within the Borough.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the Board note the actions already in place in Trafford to identify and 
test people at risk of HIV.

(2) That the Board recommend that all primary care health professionals 
should routinely offer and recommend an HIV test to patients at high risk in 
line with British HIV Association (BHIVA) guidelines.

(3) That the Board gave support for public health to work with local community 
organisations to promote HIV testing among high risk groups.



Health and Wellbeing Board 
22 September 2015

4

21. CAMHS TRANSFORMATION PLAN UPDATE 

The Board received a report of the Acting Director Service Development, Children, 
Family & Education and the Associate Director of Transformation NHS Trafford 
Clinical Commissioning Group. The report provided an overview of the progress of 
the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) review to date, and 
key actions going forward associated with the development of the Local 
Transformation Plan.

The report highlighted the importance of communication and engagement, and 
detailed the range of task and finish groups reporting to the steering group. It also 
noted that Clinical Commissioning Groups had been asked to develop ‘Local 
Transformation Plans’ that set out their intentions to reshape services for children 
and young people with mental health needs. Confirmation was received that the 
Eating Disorders funding would be recurrent and the release of future funds would 
be conditional on meeting the requirements of the assurance process.

Members were impressed with the level of engagement achieved with young 
people and thanked CAMHS for their efforts. Members requested data for Trafford 
hotspots for eating disorders and self-harm.

RESOLVED: That the Board noted the report and agreed to support the 
future sign off of the Local Transformation Plan for Children and Young 
People’s Mental Health and Wellbeing.

22. BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) UPDATE 

The Board received a report of the Chief Operating Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group providing an update on the progress of the Better Care 
Fund for Trafford and the progress of the schemes. The report included a 
performance update on the Better Care Fund Key Performance Indicators, and 
confirmed that the steering group continues to meet on a monthly basis.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

23. TRAFFORD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE 

The Board received a report of the Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group. The report provided an update on the work of the NHS 
Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group and provided information and progress on 
key commissioning activities including the Trafford Care Co-ordination Centre, 
Primary Care Access, Resilience Monies and Healthier Together. It considered 
locality specific issues and referenced links to Greater Manchester and national 
issues where relevant.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.



Health and Wellbeing Board 
22 September 2015

5

24. TRAFFORD COUNCIL UPDATE 

The Board received a report of the Acting Director Service Development Children, 
Family & Education. The report highlighted relevant areas of commissioning 
activity that interfaced with the Public Health Outcomes Framework and the Health 
and Wellbeing Board strategy.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

25. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 

(a) Transfer of services from Stretford Memorial Hospital

[The Chairman agreed to accept this item as a matter of urgent business to allow 
a timely update on the situation to Members]

The Board received a presentation of the Deputy Chief Executive, Central 
Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust, explaining the decision to close 
Stretford Memorial Hospital once all services and clinics had been transferred to 
alternative sites, hoped to be completed by the end of October, 2015.

After giving a brief background on the site, the presentation outlined the site’s 
problems which ultimately lead to the decision. Limited clinical activity meant fewer 
people on site (staff and patients) in general, with particularly low numbers of 
people on site at some times of the week. Problems with ensuring that the site and 
the buildings were secure were identified, as well as evidence that the site was 
being used for drug-taking. The view was taken that there was only a limited 
capacity for staff to respond to any sort of medical or security emergency at the 
site.

Following a risk assessment by the senior management team, it was concluded 
that Stretford Memorial was not currently a safe or appropriate place for the 
provision of clinical services to patients, or for staff to work. Remaining services 
provided at Stretford Memorial would need to be transferred elsewhere to ensure 
the safety and welfare of patients and staff.

All clinics would be re-provided by the end October 2015, with patients being 
offered appointments at Trafford General, Altrincham or the main CMFT (Oxford 
Road) site, depending on their preference. Arrangements for re-providing mental 
health clinics were being discussed with Greater Manchester West Mental Health 
Trust. In the longer term, the hope would be to provide some services from the 
Shrewsbury Street development.

The presentation concluded by advising Board Members that the current action 
would be temporary to protect the safety and welfare of patients and staff. 
Discussions were taking place with partner organisations on options for the longer 
term use of the site, as well as having discussions with Trafford’s Health Scrutiny 
Committee Chair and Vice Chair around the consultation requirements.



Health and Wellbeing Board 
22 September 2015

6

Members of the Board agreed with the decision to close the site, but wanted to 
ensure that services were transferred efficiently, and that a long term solution was 
found for the area.

Questions were asked as to why the decision had been made so abruptly, as it 
had been clear for some time that facilities at the site were lacking. The Deputy 
Chief Executive, Central Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust agreed that 
there had been some previous concerns, but advised that the recent risk 
assessment completed by the senior management team ultimately confirmed that 
the site was not fit for purpose in its current state. The risk assessment findings 
accelerated the process, and the decision was made accordingly.

During discussions about the future of the site, it was suggested that an integrated 
care facility might be placed at the location. Trafford Clinical Commissioning 
Group stated they were keen to have something in the area, and confirmed they 
were in discussions about the possibility of joint working as the area bordered 
Manchester.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted by the Board.

26. PATIENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT UPDATE 

The Board received a report of the Chairman of HealthWatch Trafford, providing 
an update on the work of HealthWatch Trafford since the last report June 2015. 
The report gave an update on specific areas of work and involvement, including 
Healthier Together, Devolution Manchester and a Chronic Fatigue Syndrome / ME 
Survey. The responses to the survey would be passed on to Members, and the 
Board was reminded that all HealthWatch reports could be accessed via their 
website.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.05 pm and finished at 8.05 pm


